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Shri V. V. Giri: I  am not able to 
follow.  The question is not clear.

Mr. Speaker: What is the question?

Shri Pmmoose: What percentage of 
labour has got the benefit of the mini
mum wages?

Shri V. V. Girl: The industries have 
been mentioned in Part I of the Sche
dule attached to the  enactment.  If 
the hon. Member refers to that sche
dule he will know to what industries 
this Minimum Wages Act applies.

Mr. Speaker: The question is vttl̂ue. 
To my mind the point  is what is the 
percentage* of p̂ ple who have got the 
benefit as compared to the totality of. 
the labour employed in the State.

Shri V. V. Giri: To those workers
working in the particular industries re
ferred to in Part I to all of them the 
benefits accrue.

Sltri A. C. Guha: May 1 know how 
many States have so far implemented 
the provisions as regards Agricultural 
labour?

Shri V. V. Giri: Some of the States 
have implemented in part with regard 
to agricultural labour and we are per
suading  them to  implement  eveiy- 
where.

Shri iaL N. Shastri: Are the Govern
ment aware that in certain States the 
Minimum Wages Act has been imple
mented .to the detriment of labour with 
the result that even the existing wages 
have been drastically curtailed?

Shri V. V, Giri: The Government is 
gomg into that matter.

Shri Yenkataraman: May I ask, Sir,
whether there is any  proposal before 
the Government to  extend  the time 
for implementing the minimum wages 
regarding agricultural labour?

International Grass Land Congress

*61. Sardar Hukam Singh: Will the 
Minister of Food and Agiiciittiire be
pleased to state:

(a) whether Ihdia was represented 
at the Sixth International Grass Land 
Congress held in Pennsylvania during 
August, 1952; and

(b) whether  any  decisions  taken 
ĥere were of special interest to India?

The Minister of Agriooltore (Dr. F. 
5. Deshmnkh): (a) Yes.

(b) Yes.

Sardar Hukam Singh:  Did our re
presentative  bring  any  seeds  from 
U.S.A. for experiment here?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I do not think
so.  At least I do not know;  He was 
not sent for bringing any seeds  any 
way.

Sardar Hukam Singh: In the Press
interview that he gave an indication 
that he was taking  those seeds  to 
India.  I want to know  whether  he 
did bring thase seeds and whether any 
expdriment has been made so far iii 
growing those seeds?

Dr. F. S. Deshmnkh: I do not know 
Sir.

Sardar Hnkam Singh: Did he make 
any report  to  Government and has 
that been examined?

Dr. F. S. Deshmnkh: The report has 
not yet come to my hands.

Shri Ramachandra Beddi: With refer
ence to Part I what are the decisions 
that have been taken in that Congress?

Dr. F. S. Deshmnkh: No decisions as 
such were taken.  The  Conference of 
Scientists working in diSerent regions 
of the world gave very useful and valu
able information on the methods of re
search carried on in other  countries. 
The specific subjects were as follows:

Managements of pastures by  seed
ing; application, of  fertilisers  widely 
practised in the U.S.A.; mechanisation 
in the farm, and fourthly the develop
ment of seeds mixture for fodder grass 
and manure for pastures.

These were the various subjects that 
were discussed and very valuable in
formation was given.  It was also sug
gested that each country should have 
a national policy of grasslands whixdi 
will include  research,  survey exten- 
sioh and management of grasslands.

Sardar Hnkam  Siagk: Have  our
Planning  Commission  recommended 
any policy for national grasslands for 
our country?

Dr. F. S. Deshmnkh:  Not  to my
knowledge.

Messrs.  Schlieren of SwiT2£rlani)

*62. Shri S. N. Das: Will the Minis
ter of Railways be pleased to state:

(a> what are the different forms of 
technical aid received so far by the 
Government of  India  from  Messrs. 
Schlieren of Switzerland under the 
technical aid Agreement entered into 
with the firm;

(b) what is the total expenditure in
curred on this account giving separate 
figures on each head;

(c) the number of  all-metal  light 
weight coaching stock received so far; 
and
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(d)  at what stage  the  scheme  of 
setting up of a factory in India for the 
manufacture of all-metal light weight 
coaches stands?

The IK̂iity  Minister  of RaUways 
and  Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
(i) Assistance given by Messrs. Schlie- 
ren»s experts to our technical staff in 
the design of  all-metal  light-ŵ ht 
coaching stock:

(ii) Advice on the design  of  a  fac
tory suitable for construction of light
weight coaching stock;
(iii) Details and speciHcation of plant, 
machinery  and  equipment  necessary 
for the factory.

(iv) Training of Indian designers and 
draughtsmen in the Schlieren factory 
in Switzerland.

(b)  The total expenditure incurred 
so far in connection with the technical 
aid is:

Rs.

(i) Annual basic fees.  8* 70 lakhs.

(ii) Miscellaneous pay
ments Schlieren ex-
■ parts visiting India.  2* 00 lakhs.

(iii) Foreign allowances
to Indian draughts* 
men sent to Switzer
land. *19 lakhs.

10* 89 lakhs.

(c) 2 Prototypes and 24 fully furnish
ed coaches have been received in India 
up to date.

(d) An estimate of Rs. 2.68 crores 
has been sanctioned for the civil engi
neering works of  the  factory.  Con
tracts for COTistruction of 3 shops have 
been placed and tenders  have  been 
called for the remainder of the work. 
Other works like construction of staff 
quarters, levelling of  ground̂ yard 
remodelling, etc. are also in hand.

s. N. Das: May I know,  Sir.
it 7P a  fact that it was not

possible for ̂th6 Government of India 
to make  fuU use of the agreement
and, if so, what was the reason for it?

Shri Alagesan: Sir, it is true in the 
sense that we were not able to send 
the requisite number at  experts to 
Switzerland in the first  year of the 
agreement.

Shri S. N. Das:  May I know. Sir.
whether any steps  have been taken 
Dy the Government after  seeing the 
audit comments of the  Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India?

Shri Alagesan: Yes, Sir,> I might at 
once say that we are going to revise 
the agreement.

Shri S. N. Das: May I know. Sir,
whether steps have been taken to rec
tify the defects'in the agreement and 
other necessary actions  have  been 
taken to implement fully this  agree
ment in the coming three years.
Shri Alagesan:  My answer covers

this point also.

Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know. Sir.
whether the Government are satisfied 
that the persons to be sent to Swit
zerland for training are sent in time 
before  the  agreement comes to an 
end?

Shri  Alagesan: The  agreement
covers a long  period of 12 years; it 
won’t come to an end so ôon.  We 
shall be sending our experts also soon.

Shri S. V.  Ramaswamy: How does
the  cost  of  the all-metal  coaches 
manufactured by this  firm compare 
with the costs of the all-metal coach
es manufactured by  the Hindusthan 
Aircraft Factory.

Shri Alagesan: If the figures are
wanted I shall give them.

Pandit Mnliishwar  Datt Upadhyay:
May I know -what is the amoimt paid 
so far to that firm?

Shri Alagesan: Yes, Sir.  We have 
paid advance  amounts  for our or
ders placed in the first two years as 
follows;

In the first year 30-47 lakhs;

In the second year 31-40 lakhs;

and  towards  coaches  received  on 
account 45-92 lakhs.

Shri V. P. Nayar: Is this an agree
ment one that is enforceable at law 
and is there any clause in the agree
ment providing for canĉation of the 
contract in case of breach of contract 
by the Swiss firm? '

Shri Alagesan: Yes, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. One is 
a matter of opinion.  The other is a 
matter of ijword.

Shri S. N. Das: May I know when 
the first order  was placed for th  ̂
coaches?

Shri Alagesan: The first order was 
placed in the year 1950.

Shri S. N. Das: Is it a fact that or
ders were placed and the firm was not 
able to suMly .the coa,ches in time;  if 
so, what action has been taken by the 
Government against the firm?

. Shri Alagesan: It is true that the 
firm was not able to supply the first 
order, but it is implementing  it and 
delivering the coaches now.
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Mr. Speaker: We will go to the next 
question.

Calicut-Tellicherry Road Link

*63. Shri N. P. Damodaran: (a) Will 
the Minister of Transport be pleased to 
state whether the construction of an 
alternate road in Malabar, from Calicut 
to Tellicherry avoiding  the  French 
Settlement of Mahe was . ever consider
ed by Giovemment after or before the 
Mahe incidents of October, 1948?

(b) If so, is the proposal still under 
consideration or has it been dropped?

(c) Was the conversion of the Mahe 
Railway bridge into a combined rail
road bridge considered in this connec
tion?

(d) If the proposal for an alternate 
road is stiU under consideration, has 
the alignment of the road been finally 
settled and if so, what is the align
ment?

nieDepnty BOnlster al  RaDwars 
and Tranqiort (Shtl Alscesan):  The
matter is being examined by Madras 
Government  as  this pertains  to  a 
State highway.

Shri N. P. Damodaran: Are Gov
ernment aware that  huge  sums of 
money belonging to Indian citizens...

Bfr. Speaker: Order, order.  It is a 
matter under the purview of the Mad
ras Government.

Sliri N. P. Damodaran: But it is a
question in which the Government of 
India must be interested, because it 
relates to a French territory.

Bir. Speaker: How does it affect the 
liability of the Central Government?
I think that this question was dealt 
with in part yesterday.

Shri N. P. Damodaran: It was not. 
Sir.

Bfr. Speaker: Has the hon. Minis
ter got any information?

Shri Alagesan: No,  Sir.  It con
cerns the Madras  Ĝemment  and 
they are in the mMst of negotiations 
with the French authorities.

Bfr. Speaker: Next question.

New Type op I ûgh

♦64. Shri S. C. Samanta: (a) WiU the 
Minister of Food and Agricoltore be
pleased to state whether it is a  fact 
that  a  new  simple  steel  plough 
especially designed for Indian agricul
ture has recently been  produced  at 
n̂cjur? _ ^

(b) If so, who are the experts and 
technicians that have  designed  and 
manufactured the same?

(c) What basic changes in the ordi
nary ploughs in use in India have been 
made to turn out this  new type  of 
plough?
(d) What is the cost of production 

and what steps are Government taking 
to popularise this new type of plough?

The Minister of Agricnltnre (Dr. P. 
S. Deshmnkh): (a)  Government are
aware  that  a new plough known as 
‘Care Plough* has been produced at 
Kanpur.

(b) Shri  V. C.  Kapoor of  M/s 
Cossul & Co. Kanpur  and  Shri H. 
Skinner,  an  American  technician, 
have jointly designed the plough and 
M/s Cossul & Co. Ltd.  Kanpur are 
manufacturing the same.

(c) Government are informed that 
this plough is a multi-purpose ploî h 
for all common types of  cultivation 
work including levelling and earthing 
standing  crops  of Banal for green 
manuring.  The mould  board,  share 
and the land slides are of steel.  The
11 ft. beam is adjustable to the size 
of bullocks.  The plough  bottom is 
replaceable by a furrower.  It can be 
fitted to a country plough for prepar
ing seed  beds.  The  plough,  how
ever, has not been tested by the manu
facturers for the draft  required to 
puU it.
(d) About Rs. 51/- per piece com

plete  with  beam  and handle but 
without attachments.  The  plough is 
still being tried and Government will 
decide whether to encourage it or not 
only after the results of these trials 
are known.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I  know
whether the Government  have been 
exceptionally pleased  with the  new 
plough and they intend to distribute 
it amongst the needy cultivators? Has 
that work begun in India?

Dr. P. S. Deshmnkh: It has not be
gun in India.  The “Care plough>̂ un
der reference has not been brought in
to this coimtry, but the manufactur
ers have sold it and it has been report
ed ttiat many ploughs  of this type 
have been produced by the Co-opera
tives for American Remittances to Eu
rope and Asia for export to foreign 
countries.  It is under trial so far as 
India is concerned. ‘

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know
how this plough  compares with the 
double sheared plough that has been 
manufactured in the Pusa Institute?

Dr. P. S. Deshmnkh: It'Tias certain 
pdvantapes.. but the final decision of




